© 2009 Hatco Corporation
Do not operate this equipment unless you have
read and understood the contents of this manual!
Failure to follow the instructions contained in this
manual may result in serious injury or death. This
manual contains important safety information
concerning the maintenance, use, and operation
of this product. If you’re unable to understand the

and to avoid damage to equipment or property.
Form No. CDWM-05092
MODEL DESIGNATION
All Models
Hatco Convected Drawer Warmers are designed to keep foods
hot, flavor-fresh, and crisp until served. They are non-
humidified, single cavity/single temperature controlled units that
provide even, dry heat for food product that does not require
humidity or moisture. Convected Drawer Warmers are
constructed of rugged stainless steel with durable nylon rollers,
12-gauge stainless steel slides, and heavy-duty hardware. The
insulated top and sides of the drawer warmers provide
maximum energy efficiency.
Various accessories are available to customize Convected
Drawer Warmers. Refer to the OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES
section near the back of this manual for details.
Model CDW-3N
The CDW-3N model has three individual drawers that each hold
a full-size food pan up to 6″ deep. It features a digital
temperature controller and a POWER ON/OFF switch that
control the temperature and power for the entire unit.
Figure 2. Model CDW-3N
Digital
Temperature
Controller
POWER ON/OFF Switch
Plug Configurations
Units are supplied from the factory with an electrical cord and
plug installed. Plugs are supplied according to the applications.
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD: Plug unit into a properly
grounded electrical receptacle of the correct voltage, size,
and plug configuration. If the plug and receptacle do not
match, contact a qualified electrician to determine and
install the proper voltage and size electrical receptacle.
NOTE: Specification label located on the back of the unit. See
label for serial number and verification of unit electrical
information.
WARNING
Figure 3. Plug Configurations
NOTE: Receptacle not supplied by Hatco.
NEMA 5-15P
MODEL DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATIONS
C D W - X N
Convected Drawer Warmer
Quantity of Drawers
Narrow Width Unit
Figure 1. Model Designation
Model Voltage Watts Amps Plug Configuration Shipping Weight
CDW-3N 120 1015 8.5 NEMA 5-15P 162 lbs. (73 kg)
Form No. CDWM-0509 3
SPECIFICATIONS
INSTALLATION
Electrical Rating Chart
Dimensions
Width Depth Height
Model (A) (B) (C)
CDW-3N 16-5/8″ 30-1/2″ 30″
(423 mm) (775 mm) (762 mm)
A
C
B
Front View Side View
Figure 4. CDW-3N Dimensions
General
The Convected Drawer Warmer is shipped with most
components pre-assembled. Casters must be installed on
location. Care should be taken when unpacking the shipping
carton to avoid damage to unit and the components enclosed.
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD: Unit is not weatherproof.
Locate the unit indoors where the ambient air temperature
is a minimum of 70°F (21°C).
FIRE HAZARD: Locate unit a minimum of 1″ (25 mm) from
combustible walls and materials. If safe distances are not
maintained, discoloration or combustion could occur.
NOTE: The unit must be transported in the upright position.
WARNING
1. Remove the unit from the carton.
2. Remove the information packet.
NOTE: To prevent delay in obtaining warranty coverage, fill out
and mail in the warranty card to Hatco.
3. Remove tape and protective packaging from all surfaces
of the unit
4. Install the casters onto the unit. Refer to the installation
procedure in this section.
5. Place the unit in the desired location.
• Locate the unit in an area where the ambient air
temperature is constant and a minimum of 70°F (21°C).
Avoid areas that may be subject to active air movements
or currents (i.e., near exhaust fans/hoods and air
conditioning ducts).
• Make sure the unit is located on solid, level flooring.
• Make sure the unit is at the proper height in an area
convenient for use.
Form No. CDWM-05094
INSTALLATION
OPERATION
Digital Temperature Controller
POWER ON/OFF Switch
Figure 8. Model HDW-3N-MN Control Panel
Figure 5. Installing Casters
5. Repeat steps #3 and #4 for the remaining three casters.
6. Return the unit to the upright position (requires two
people).
Caster Plate
Mounting
Bracket
Bolt
Installing Casters
Use the following procedure to install casters onto the bottom
of the unit.
Do not lay unit on the front or back side or damage to the
unit could occur.
1. Remove any pans from the drawers of the unit.
2. Carefully lay the unit on its left or right side (requires two
people).
3. Align the four holes on the caster plate with the four holes
in the unit mounting bracket at one corner of the unit